BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Missouri-American Water Company for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to Install, Own, Acquire, Construct, Operate, Control, Manage and Maintain a Water System and Sewer System in and Around the City of Eureka, Missouri

File No. WA-2021-0376

ORDER GRANTING EXTENSION OF TIME

Issue Date: October 3, 2022

Effective Date: October 3, 2022

On June 29, 2022, the Commission issued its Amended Report and Order.

Ordered paragraph 3.f. stated:

MAWC [Missouri-American Water Company] shall develop a plan to book all of the Eureka plant assets, with the concurrence of Staff and/or with the assistance of Staff, for original cost, depreciation reserve, and contributions (CIAC) for appropriate plant accounts, along with reasonable and prudent transaction, closing, and transition costs. This plan should be submitted to Staff for review within sixty (60) days after closing on the assets.

On October 3, 2022, Missouri-American Water Company (MAWC) filed MAWC's

Motion for Extension. The motion states that MAWC closed on the Eureka assets on

August 4, 2022, but "has not yet completed the compilation of the information required to

provide for Staff's review a plan [sic] to book the Eureka assets, primarily due to the

quantity of assets involved."

Sixty (60) days from the August 4th closing date is October 3, 2022. MAWC's

motion requests a 30-day extension to November 2, 2022. The Staff of the Commission

(Staff) does not oppose the motion.

The Commission finds the motion reasonable and will grant it.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. MAWC's motion is granted. MAWC shall develop a plan to book all of the Eureka water and sewer plant assets, with the concurrence of Staff and/or with the assistance of Staff, for original cost, depreciation reserve, and contributions (CIAC – contributions in aid of construction) for appropriate plant accounts, along with reasonable and prudent transaction, closing, and transition costs. This plan shall be submitted to Staff for review no later than November 2, 2022.

2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Kenneth J. Seyer, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority under Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 3rd day of October, 2022.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 3rd day of October, 2022.



nis ZWoodu

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

October 3, 2022

File/Case No. WA-2021-0376

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston

200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Jefferson County Public Sewer District David C Linton

314 Romaine Spring View Fenton, MO 63026 dlinton@mlklaw.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Karen Bretz 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Karen.Bretz@psc.mo.gov

Missouri-American Water

Company Timothy W Luft 727 Craig Road St. Louis, MO 63141 Timothy.Luft@amwater.com

Missouri-American Water Company

Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Office of the Public Counsel

Lindsay VanGerpen 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Lindsay.vangerpen@opc.mo.gov

Missouri-American Water

Company Jesse W Craig 312 East Capitol Avenue P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 jcraig@brydonlaw.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Noodul

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.